. Parts Catalog 8-3112
. COMPACT TRACTORS
Ingersoll WITH VANGUARD ENGINES

3012 - PIN 14145700 AND AFTER
3014 - PIN 14146700 AND AFTER
3016 - PIN 14147800 AND AFTER
3018 - ALL

4016 - PIN 14170800 AND AFTER

INDEX PAINT ENGINES GENERAL INFO




INDEX PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS (P.I.N.)
OR SERIAL NUMBERS (S/N)

ENGINE MODEL, SERIAL AND

SPECIFICATION NUMBERS @

ENGINE ID @ ATION
TRACTOR MODEL ENGINE MODEL
@ C33454

BRIGGS & STRATTON

3012 &/&9
@ VANGUARD 12 HP

@ RACTOR MODEL AND P.1.N.
OR SERIAL NUMBERS

MODEL 290447
TYPE 0411

G" z C43283
J BRIGGS & STRATTON
VANGUARD 14 HP
@ MODEL 294447
TYPE 0412 AND 0445

3016, 4016 C43249
BRIGGS & STRATTON
VANGUARD 16 HP
MODEL 303447
TYPE 0414 AND 0447

3018 C44853
BRIGGS & STRATTON
VANGUARD 18 HP
MODEL 350447
TYPE 0139

NOTE: In this catalog there are references to serial numbers. To order the correct part
use these serial numbers as a guide.




MAIN
INDEX

INDEX

There is an index at the front and rear of this
catalog. The front index is an alphabetical index of
the major groups or assemblies.

The rear index is a numerical index of the part
numbers and pages on which these numbers are
shown.

ILLUSTRATION

Each illustration in this catalog shows a group of
parts or components. These parts and components
are aligned approximately as the parts and
components on your machine. Each part and
component in an illustration has a reference
number. These reference numbers are in a list on
the page opposite of the illustration. Next to the
reference number is the part number, description
and required quantity of the part shown in the
illustration.

UAR - “Use as required” indicates that the part
quantity is variable.

NSS - “Not sold separately” indicates that the part is

only available as component of an assembly or the
part must be purchased locally. If the part is an

assembly component, the description wg>l @

indented under the assembly description in t%
list.
O/L - “Obtain locally” @

GENERAL INFORMATION

PARTS ORDERS

1. Correct part number.

2. Complete description of part or component.
3. Total quantity of each part or component.

4. Product model number.

5. All necessary product identification numbers.
6. Method for sending the parts.

7. Complete and correct address.

CATALOG REVISIO

As the product c ew pages will be available

ice will be issued.

for your cataln@2
IMPO% t all revisions into the catalog as

soon as possible.

ND AND LEFT HAND IDENTIFICATION

'( ords right hand (RH) and left hand (LH) as
ged in this catalog indicate the direction while you
e in the operator’s seat in the normal operating
osition.

INDENTED DESCRIPTIONS

An assembly can have many components. The

- “Footnotes” are added t number components of an assembly are indicated by an
when more information is need entification indented description. The quantity for an indented
They only relate to the part nu icated part is the total needed for that complete assembly.
All orders must include the f ingrinformation See the example.

PART N@ DESCRIPTION

REF. REQ’D

C 55159 CYLINDER ASSY - rear SteriNg .....ccccceeiiciiiieiiiee ettt 1

28 C 56208 SOCKET ASSY -rear CyliNder.........coocueiiiiiiiiiiee e 1

29 C 55956 PLUG - adjusting, SOCKEt @SSV .......cccuueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
30 C 55957 SEAT- socket, Dall......cocoiiiiiiieeee e
31 C 56210 SPRING-SOCKEL ...ttt
32 C 56209 SEAT - SOCKET SPIING ..eeiiiiiiiie e
33 G 45175 CLAMP ASSY - SOCKEL @SSY ...coiuuiiiiiiiiiiie it
16- 836 BOLT-1/2"X2-1/4" N.F. NEX...eeiiiiieiie ettt
34 132- 104 PIN-COtEr, 3/167X3” ..ttt
35 C 55889 STUD - ball, socket & CYliNAEr ...........ovevevieiiiiiiieiee e
36 13- 410 BOLT-1/4"X5/8"N.C.,NEX ..ttt
37 92- 4 LOCK WASHER = 1/4"SAE ...ttt



Alphabetical Index

MAIN
ENGINE SECTION

Page Page
AIr ClEaNEN ... .o 13 1 (Y O | 9
Battery....oooovee i, 51-53 Flywheel ... 5
Breather, Crankcase...........cccccceeeeeiecciviieennnn. 13 Fuel PUMp .., 11
Camshaft..........cooociiiiii e, 5 Fuel System.......ccccoveeiiiiiieeee e, 19
Carburetor........cccco i 11 Gasket KitS .......ooeviiiiiiiiiiie e, 17
Choke Linkage.......cccoceeveeeiiiiciiieiee e, 11-19 GOVEIMOT ...cceiiieeeieciitteeee e 9
Connecting Rod .........oovviiiiiiiiieeee e 5 MUFFIEF .. 13
Crankcase COVEr .........cooeeeeiieiciiiiiieeeeee e, 9 ShieldS.....ueiiiiiiic e 15
Crankshaft............ccooiiiiiiii e 5 Piston.....ooeiiiiec 5
Cylinder BIOCK .......cccvviieiiiiieeiiee e 7 PTO ClUtCh ..o 21
Cylinder Head ........c.coovviiieiiiiiiee e 7 Spark PIUG......veeeeiiiiiee e 51-53
Electrical System .........ccccccovviiviiiiiieeenee 51-53 Starter.....oeeieeeee e 17
Exhaust System.......cccocoiiiiiieen 13 Tank, FUEl.......cccviviiie e 19
Filler Tube, Oil......oooveeeieieeeeee e 9 Throttle Control...........oovveeeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee, 19
Filter. Breather ..., 13 ValVeS ... 7
FIEE, FUcoorrroooooososseoooossoees oo 19 ®

BASIC TRACTOR smnw@
Axle, Front.......cccoccciiiieeeeen 33 PUMPONG Qi 45
Axle, Rear ... trol .......................................... 41
Brakes.....cccooieiiiiii Valve, Control.........c..ccccoeeeennnne. 47
Control, SPeed........ccoveveeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeea %rauhc Lt e 49
DECalS ....vuviieiiiiiiii s MENTS ..ovviieie 51-53
Electrical System .........cccccoveviiiviininnnnn. @ O Clutch (electric) .....ccceeevvceeeeeiieeeeee 21
Fenders.....ccooovvviiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, Reflector, rear ..........occceeeeiiiiiiiiiiieiiceeeees 55
Frame.......ccooooiiieeee e Seat, Operator's........cccccceeeeeeiiicciinenne.n. 27-29
Gl Steering Wheel & Gear...........ccccceeevvveeeenne 31
Hitch, TOW ...oooiieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeed TOOI BOX..oooiiiiiiiiiiieeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeevaeeaas 27
HOOd ... TransmIiSSIiON..........oovvvviiiiiiiiiiieeeveeeveeeveiaraens 37
Hydraulics ... . Wheels, Front & Rear ..........ccccvveeeeeeenennee. 35
Adapter, Pump Drive .......c.ccccc.......
Hoses, Lines & Fittings..............

Motor, Hydraulic Drive %




Ingersoll

INDEX

Paint & Oil

PAINT

Power Red Gloss
16-ounce Aerosol Can C28484

C28485

16-ounce Aerosol Can C28812

C28845

(Older 600 Series)

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28847

Quart......ccoeeeeeieeviieeeeeeiinnnn, C28848
(6000 Series)

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28853

Quart.....ccooeeeiiiiiiiie C28854
(Older 400 Series)

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ c28 €§

Quart.....ccooeeeiiiiiiiie

Black, High Heat @Q))
16-ounce Aeros@ ..... C28851

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C30870
M & W Plum

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ 10-5688

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C38444

Quart......coooeiviiiiiie C38982
Odyssey Charcoal Grey

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C47171

HYDRAULIC OIL

20W40, Use 32 Degrees and above.

12-Quart Case............. C32778
5W20, Use Below 32 Degrees.
12-QuartCase............. C32777




INDEX

INDEX




—_

INDEX

Rl

©Co~NOOOPrWN-MmM

INDEX

QOWONOUPAPWN =

MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

PART NO.
C34371
C34231
C34204
C34211
C34210
C34331
C34288
C34237
C33504
C33503
195-518
C34212
C34213
C34214
C34215
C34216
C34217
C34218
C34219
C34221
C34220
C34222
C34223
131-1102

C34289
BR221798
C34290
C34291
C34324
C34304
C34310
C29866
C34303
C34290

FLYWHEEL, CRANKSHAFT, CAMSHAFT AND PISTONS

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
SLIDER = QOVEINON.....cciiitiiieeitieee ettt ettt ettt e e ettt e e e st e e e e et e e e e enbe e e e e enreeeeaneeas 1
CAMSHART ettt a e e sttt e b et e s bt e e sab e e ebe e e sabeeeabeeesanee e 1
CRANK SH AR T ..ttt ettt e e et e et e e s et e e sseeesneeeaseeeameeeeanneeaneenns 1
KEY = fIYWREEL. ...ttt 1
FLYWHEEL - iNnCIUAES FING GBI ... ettt 1
€Ty N o o o T USRI 1

I L I AT Y S 1
WASHER - fIYWhEel ... 1
STUD - SCreen MOUNEING ... ..eeiiiiiiiie ettt e e s e e s aneeee s 4
SCREEN - flYWhEEI ...ttt neee s 1
BT NS | SR 4
PISTON ASSEMBLY - standard (inCludes MNGS)......c.ceeviiiiieieiiiiiee e 2
PISTON ASSEMBLY - .010” oversize (includes riNgS) ........ccooiiiieeeiiiiieeiiiieee e 2
PISTON ASSEMBLY - .020” oversize (inCIUdES MNGS) .£ad. e e errrereeeririereeiniieeeesnieeeaans 2
PISTON ASSEMBLY - .030” oversize (includes Mgt . N o oveeeeeiiieeeeeiieee e eiieeee s 2
RING SET - piston, standard............................ NN Y - ntnrrreeeeeeeeaenrrrrreaeaeeaannns 1
RING SET - piston, .010°, OVEISIZE .....cceeeeesymmdhie e Jdereeeinrireeeeeeeeeescninreeeeeeeeeeeennnnes 1
RING SET - piston, .020” oversize............! @ ...................................................... 1
RING SET - piston, .0307 OVEISIZE .. N et e eeeeeeeeeeunrrreeeeaeeeeessnrsrereeeaeeesennsnreees 1
PIN - piston, standard........................., x e, 2
LOCK - PIStON PN oo oSN oo 2
ROD - connecting.........ccccecuveeeenns =TT PP PPPRPRT 2
BOLT - connecting rod ......... @ ........................................................................ 2

RE (R ER= 11 (=1 ¢ aT=1 (o) 1
o 14[e 10T o1 (] o T TSP PP 2

ECTOR = NAMMESS.... oottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeees 1

SO = 1| (=] 1 g 7= (o] TR 1
CREW = MOUNTING....eeiiitiie ettt e e e 4



INDEX



INDEX MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016, COMPACT TRACTORS
CYLINDER BLOCK AND CYLINDER HEADS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C34190 BLOCK = CYHNAET ..ottt e st e et e e e st e e e s enaaeaesnnnaeaeenns 1
2 C34191 BEARING = M@IN . ..eiiiiiiiiiiieciee et e e e e s ennae e e s ennneeeeenees 1
3 C34192 SEAL-OIl ..ot e e e e e e e anre e e e anaeeeenres 1
4 C34203 PLUGHDIPE ..veiiiiie ettt ettt ettt et e et e e st e e ete e e ebaeesbeeesaaeesabeeessaeesnreanns 1
5 C34239 PLUGHDIPE «.veiitiie ettt ettt ettt e e st e e et e e ebaeesbeeesaaeesnseeesnseesnreanns 1
6 C34327 DOWEL = CranKCaASE .......cceiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e UAR
7 C34328 * DOWEL - cylinder head ............cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e UAR
8 C34317 BAFFLE - Dreather. ... .cooiiiiee ettt e s ee e 1
9 C34227 PLATE = WINAAQJE ...eeeeeieiiie ettt ettt ettt e e et e e e et e e e s st e e e e sraeaaeens 1

10 C34279 SCREW = SEIM ..ottt ettt s e e st e e e et e e e s eaaa e e e s asaeeesensseeesannreen 2

11 C34370 PUMP =0IL ...ttt e e et e e e et e e e e saba e e e s sbaeeeearbeenanes 1

12 C34246 O a1 I oT0 o o] o TSR 2

13 C34338 SCREW - puUMP MOUNEING ... e e ee e e 2

14 C34193 * HEAD - cylinder R.H., NO. L..ooiiiiiiiiee e 1

14 C40932 ** HEAD - cylinder R.H., NO. 1o,

15 C34194 * HEAD - cylinder L.H., NO. 2 ......ocooiiiiiiiiiceec e

15 C40933 ** HEAD - cylinder L.H.,, NO. 2 ..cooooviiiiiiceee e

16 C34348 SEAT - exhaust valve...........ccoceeviiieiniee e .

17 C34347 SEAT - intake valVe............cooveovveeererereereennn. @

18 C34349 GUIDE - valVe .......ccocevvieeeieeie e, N

19 C34196 * GASKET -head ........ccocovvveeeiiieee e, \ USSR 2

19 C40934 ** GASKET = h€ad ......veiiiiiiiiieecieee e D s ettt ettt et e e e et e e e snn e e e s eanree s 2

20 C34202 BOLT -head........ccooeveeeeiieeeeiiee e N S USSR 8

21 C34195 WASHER - head bolt ...............o. @ % .............................................................. 8

22 C34368 COVER - valve (No. 2 cylinder) N S TSP PP TP 1

22 C34369 COVER - valve (No. 1 cylinde @ ...................................................................... 1

23 C34367 GASKET - valve cover-........ Q ........................................................................... 2

24 C34262 NUT - lock, Valve COVET wllmnainme) e ereeerenieiesieiisis i 4

25 C34261 WASHER................ x ..................................................................................... 4

26 C34372 ROD - push, intak Qi\\? ...................................................................................... 2

26 C34373 OB R o T =Y (g = Lo N S STR 2

27 C34377 SHAFT - roCKETRANINI,L ...t 2

28 C34378 GKBT BT 1o 4

29 C34259 == 01 OSSO 4

30 C34376 G\ ........................................................................................................... 4

31 C34265 R AND NUT - valve adjust ... 4

32 C34230 TAS b ........................................................................................................ 4

33 C34346 o =Y OSSR OUPRURRP 4

34 C34224  VAEVE - €XNAUS......cctiiiiiee ettt n 2

35 C34225 VALVE = iNKE ...ttt ettt e ere e 2

36 C34226 SPRING = VAIVE ..ottt ettt et et eenae e sreeennseeans 4

37 C34228 RETAINER - ValVe SPIiNG.....uuiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiieiee ettt e e et e e e e e e e s e eaaa e e e 4

38 C34229 RETAINER = VAIVE ...ttt ettt st nee e st e e nneeennneas 4

39 C34272 SCREEN - Oil PICK-UP .....eviiie ettt e e e e e e anneee s 1

40 C34339 SCREW = MOUNLING ...eeiiiiiiiiie ittt e e e et e e e s e e e sns e e e e snnneee s 1

41 C34248 “O0” RING - PICK-UP tUDE ....eeeiiiiiiiec ettt 1

42 C34342 LINER - @Xhaust POIt.......... et e e e e e 2

43 113-120 BOLT = 5/167-18X1=3/47 ...ttt ettt e st e s st e e e s nnaae e e s snaaeaeens 4

44 195-521 WASHER - .34” X .89 ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ae et e e sare e erea e 4

45 131-69 NUT = 10CK 5/18” = 18 ...ttt ettt e et e e aee e snbe e e snseeenneeens 4

**Use after Engine * Use before Engine
Date Code Date Code
3016 - 90091000 3012 - all
4016 - 90091000 3014 - all
3016 - 90091100

4016 - 90091100



INDEX

INDEX



INDEX

m

OCONOOODAPRWWN=_—-MmM

[ N I QL G QI G G
oO~NOO AP WN-—-O

INDEX

—_—
QOWOONOOUOPRWN =

MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS
OIL DRAIN, OIL FILTER AND FILLER TUBE

PART NO. DESCRIPTION
C34309 + JLILS 127 o 1 I 1= R
C40931 ++ JLILS 127 o T I 1= SRR
C34308 SEAL - filler tUDE ...
C34307 + [ 1 (1 SR PRRR
C40930 ++ 3 I 1 SRR PRRR
C34340 “O" RING = fill&F TUDE ...ttt e s e e e e e e s
C34276 SCREW ...ttt et e e et e e ettt e e e ettt e e e e nate e e e naa e e e e nnteeeeanneae s
C34374 + FILTER = Ol c.eeiiee ettt ettt e e st e e e sttt e e e st e e e snteeeeenteeaeeanseaeeane
C34544 ++ FILTER = Ol 1.ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e ettt e e e st e e e e stee e e e sneeeeeannseeaeans
C34375 ADAPTER = Ol I ...ttt a e
C34239 o I L€ o o 1= TSRS
C34361 LTS T (= I 1o £ o] (Y RO R
C34362 SCREW - @dapler ...t
C34264 LOCKWASHER........oooii ittt ettt ettt e e et e e e s et e e e s sntaeeessntaeaesanraeaenn
C34260 RS LU = o F= T o) (= SRR
C33450 * NIPPLE - 0il drain.........ccoeeiiiiiiiee e
221-86 * REDUCER - pipe 3/8” - 14 .....oveeeeeeee e,
C14906 * GASKET - oil drain........cccceeeeiviiiiieiee e
C14399 * PLUG - oil drain (Shown)........cccceeviiiiniiiinennn

218-5154 **  PLUG -Oil AraiN.....ve.rveeeeeeeeeeeesereereseeesserese.
C37148 ** NIPPLE — pip€ 2 10NG...c.rveereeerreeereenn. \

* Use before PIN: +
** Use PIN and after: +
3012 - 14167800 - all before
3014 - 14168800 14 - all before

2812 - 131?9500 @ 3016 - 14169725
- all after 4016 - 1417045

N
CRAN)@OVER AND GOVERNOR

and after:

C34207 COVER - CLamKGASE ......cooe ittt et e e e e s e e et ee e e e nrees
C34208 SE AL — QU ) ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e
C34201 GAS NKCASE COVEL ....niiiiiiiieeee e e e ettt e e e e e e e e s eeeeeeeeaeeessanenteeeeaaeeesannnnneeeeens
C34323 W £ governor Shaft. ...
C34247 = CTANKCASE COVET ...ttt sttt e et e e s e e e nneeas
C34209 CrANKCASE COVET ....veiiieiitiiieeeiteie e e et te e e sttt e e sttt e e s st e e e e ansbeeeeasteeeesnnteeesanneeeens
C34206 ING - CranKCaAS© COVET ......uueiieiiiiiie e eiiiee e ee ettt et e e et e e nree e e e eneeas
C34322 I o (o) V=T o To ) PSPPSR
C34314 BUSHING - governor shaft ............ouveiiiiiiii e
C34315 BUSHING - governor shaft ............ooviiiiiiiii e
C34240 SEAL - governor Shafl...........eoiiiiiiiiiie e
C34321 e | TR oo 1 (= SRR PURRR
C34270 LEVER ASSEMBLY = QOVEINOT ....cceiiiiiieiiiiieeesiieee e eeteee e e siteeesseeeeeessneeeesnnsseeesnnnseeens
C34316 =T I I 1= SRR
C34275 WASHER = IEVET ...ttt et e e et e e e st e e e enae e e e eneeaeeans
C34319 N L I o SRR
C34267 SPRING = QOVEIMO ...ttt e e e et e e s b e e e s anee s
C34397 SPRING - governed idle ..........coouiiiiiiiiii e
C34266 LINK = QOVEINON ...ttt ettt e e e st e e e aabe e e e s sbbe e e e saneeeeaas
C34271 SPRING - gOVEINOF TINK .ot
C34269 BRACKET - gOVEINOr CONIOL.......ciiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt
C34281 SCREW = Bracket.........ei et
BR221535 LG I Y e o= £ o [ SRR
C34292 SCREW = ClaMP ...ttt et e e et e e e st e e e et e e e sanee e e sanaeeesnnneeas



INDEX




INDEX

REF.

OCOoONOGODRWN-=- -

PART NO.
C34254
C34255
C40919
C34241
C34258
NSS
NSS
NSS
C34245
C34242
C34250
C34244
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
C34355
NSS
NSS
NSS
C34243
NSS
C34256
C34242
C34257
NSS
NSS
C34235
C34233
C34253
C34232
C34236
C34234
C34354
NSS
214 -251
C34300
C34339
C34333
C34334
C34279
C34274
C34268
BR221535
C34292
C34251
C34252
C40920

MODEL 3012. 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

CARBURETOR, MANIFOLD AND FUEL PUMP

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
CARBURETOR - 3012, 3014 ...ttt e e e e e 1
CARBURETOR - 3016 (used with square air filter) ..........cccooiiiiinieee 1
BODY - upper (used with round air filter)..........cccooeiii e, 1
BODY - upper (used with square air filter) ... 1
SHAFT = ChOKE. ... e e 1
COLLAR - choke (use overhaul Kit) ............oocvireiriiiereiiiiee e 1
SEAL - shaft (use overhaul Kit) ..........ccceeeeieeiiiiiii e, 1
GASKET - body (use overhaul Kit).........cccveeiieieiiiiiiiee e 1
VALVE = CROKE ...ttt 1
SCREW = VAIVE ...ttt 2
SCREW = BOAY ...ttt e e e ee e et e st eate e e emteeenneeennneen 4
LI 7Ny I {1 = S 1
PIN - float hinge (use overhaul Kit)...........cccooiiiiii e 1
VALVE - fuel inlet (use overhaul Kit) ...........cocceiiiiieinnsy N 1
JET - slow speed (use overhaul Kit)..........coeeerrnee e NN 1

JET - main 3012, 3014 (use overhaul kit).........

NN 1
JET - main 3016 (use over haul klt) ....................................... 1

PLUGHEE e
GASKET - plug....ccvvveeeeeeeeiiiiinennn )
PLUG - welch (use overhaul kit) .........,= N

VALVE - idle adjust (use overhaul kit
SCREW AND SPRING - throttle

BODY - lower (use complete caﬂ%

VALVE - throttle ................... @ A\ SRR

SCREW -valve ............... N

SHAFT - throttle ......... oS N e eeeee e
SEAL - shaft (usé. r ﬁ ) T

COLLAR - thr X .................................
(210 Iy I 1 ToT0] 01 To NN S

PUMP = fU€l...oeeiieeeee e
SCREW - Mounting.....ccoccvvveeiiiiieeeiiiee e
BRACKET - fuel pump (3012, 3014).....ccceevueeenn.
BRACKET - fuel pump (3016)......cccceveviiieeeniinann.
SCREW - bracket..........cocoovviiiiiiiiic e
BRACKET - choke control............ccccvcueeriiienineennn
LINK - ChOKe ...oooiiiiiiiie e
CLAMP - CaSING ..ot
SCREW - Clamp ..c..ocueeiiiiieiee e
KIT - carburetor overhaul (3012, 3014).................
KIT - carburetor overhaul (3016)...........cccceevnnenn.

CARBURETOR - 3016 (used with round air filter)




INDEX

INDEX




INDEX

REF. PART NO.
1 C34359
2 C34358
3 C34363
4 C34357
5 C34360
6 C34366
7 C34356
8 C34312
9 C34341

10 C34279

11 C34197

12 C34198

13 C34200

14 C34190

15 C34298

16 C34329

17 C34330
INDEX

REF. PART NO.
1 C40921
2 C40923
3 C40924
4 C40925
5 C40926
6 C40927
7 C34680
8 C37543
9 C37544
10 C34338
11 C34279
12 C34381
13 C34200
14 C34198
15 C34382

16 C34330

MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

AIR CLEANER AND CRANKCASE BREATHER
(Square Air Filter Style)

DESCRIPTION
SCREW = MOUNTING. ...eittiitiiie ettt e s e e e steee e e st e e e s nnsaeeesennseeesanneeeas
(010 )4 = S = T o] (Y= 1Y TR
PRECLEANER. ... et e e e et e e e e e e e e eeeaeaeees
FILTER = A0l et
BOLT = MOUNTING. ... teee ittt ettt e rab e e s st e e e s abeeee e
DEFLECTOR =DBreather ...
2y NS = 1 o1 (Y= o 1= T
(€7 = = 1 o1 (=TT o 1= T
BRACKET = @IF ClIBANET ...ttt e et e e e e e e rae e e eeaas
SCREW = BFraCKeTt. ... e e e e e
BREATHER ASSEMBLY ...t
GASKET = DI ANET ... .ottt e e e e e e aeaan
TUBE = BrEather. ... et
SCREW = MOUNTING. ..ottt e e e s enneeeas
WASHER ... -

SEAL - breather SCrew...........cocueeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeee,

SEAL - breather SCrew............ocuveeeieiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeees @ \

AIR CLEANER AND C SE BREATHER
(Round Style)

DESCRIPTION

TUBE = BrEath@r....... e 1
(7 XS] Nl I o (=T 1 [ (TR 1
SCREW = MOUNTING....ceiiiiiiiieiiiiie ettt et e e et e e s ssee e e e snseeeesnnaeeesanneeeas 1
SEAL - Dreather SCrEW....... .ot e e e 1



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX

BLOWER HOUSING AND ENGINE AIR GUIDES

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 C40922 HOUSING = DIOWET ... ittt ettt e e st e e s st e e e s sneeeaeenes
2 C34343 + COVER - air guide (CYl. NO.T) et e e e e e e
2 C40936 ++ COVER - air guide (CY1. NO.T) ettt e e e e e e
3 C34344 + COVER - air guide (CYl. NO.2) ....oiiiiiiiie ettt
3 C40937 ++ COVER - air guide (CYl. NO.2) ....ciiiiiiie et
4 C34280 * COVER - valley €XIENSION.....ccueiiieiiiiiie et e s e e e e e s anaeee s
4 C40935 ** COVER - valley eXtENSION........coiiiiiiiiiiii e
5 C34318 PLATE = DACK ..cii ettt ettt e e et e e e stee e e e enree e e e ensaee e e e
6 C34350 COVER - CarbUFELOr ...t a e e e e e e e e e e
7 C34332 SHIELD = StArter.......veeiiiciiie ettt e e e st e e e seab e e e aeareeaens
8 C34365 TUBE = @IFINIEL.....coiiiieiee et e e e e sennee s
9 C34279 SCREW = MOUNTING ...ceiiiiiiiie i
10 C34281 SCREW - bIOWETr NOUSING ...ttt
11 C34325 SCREW - carburetor COVEr ........coooiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiieee e
12 C34301 SCREW - shield, starter.........cccccoviiiiiiieeieee e
13 C34345 COVER - Valley ...
14 C34264 LOCKWASHER........coiiiiiie e .
15 C34299 NUT = DEX.eeiiiiiiee e o
16 C43441 TUBE - airinlet........cccoveiviiieeiiiiee e
<
+ Use before Engine ++ Use after Engine
Date Code Date Code
3012 - all 3016 - 90111600
3014 - all 4016 - 90111600
3016 - 90111700
4016 - 90111700
INDEX
FLER AND ATTACHING PARTS
1 C33469 MUFFLER ...ttt et e ettt e e e n e e e e enbe e e e e enbeeeeeees
2 C33444 DEFLECTOR = €XNAUST......cutiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e s entee e e s steeeeeane
3 187-1041 SCREW =#8 = 32 X 3/8....eeeiie ettt ettt e s e e e e e snnaeeean
4 192-21 LOCKWASHER — 3/8.....eeeeeieiie ettt ettt e e et e et e e e snae e e e e nneeeaeens
5 113-208 BOLT — 3/8” =168 X 1=M/4 ..ottt et ettt e et e e e sbaeaaeanes
6 C34351 GASKET = @XNAUST.....oiiiiiiiie ettt st e e s e e e snb e e e snneeee s
7 C34320 BOLT — exhaust flange ..........ooeiiiiiiiie e



INDEX




OCONOOOPARWNN—-2—MmM

N
QWO ~NOOOP,WN-O

OCONNOOOAARWN -~

A A
wWwN-0O

NDEX

m

PART NO.
C34297 *
C40938 **
C34196 *
C40934 **
C34198
C34201
C34233
C34234
C34246
C34247
C34248
C34261
C40923
C34329
C34330
C34351
C34361
C34367
C34249
C34379 *
C40939
C34195
C34262

INDEX

C34284
C34336
C34286
C34405
C34313
C34285
C34364
C30444
C34335
C30406
C27424
C27422
C34353
C34263
C31618

MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

GASKET SETS

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

GASKET SET - COMPIELE ... .. 1

GASKET SET - COMPIELE ... 1
GASKET - cylinder N@ad ........cccuiiiiiieie e 2
GASKET = NEAA ...ttt e e 2
GASKET = Bre@tier...... .t e 1
GASKET = CranKCaSe ......ccooeieieieieie e 1
GASKET - carburetor mounting ...........ooueiiiiiii e 2
GASKET - intake Manifold ..........cccoooiiiiiiiiceie e 2
“O” RING = Ol PUMIP 1.ttt e et e e s ent e e e s sste e e e s snnaeeaesneeeaeans UAR
“0” RING - CrankCase COVET ........cccoeeiiiiiiiiiee s UAR
“0" RING - 0l PICK-UP tUDE ......eeeiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
WASHER - VaIVE COVET .....uviiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 4
GASKET - @IF ClEANET ...t e ea e e 1
SEAL - breather screw (early production)...........ccccvveeiieeiiiiciiiieceee e 1

SEAL - breather

SCIBW ..

GASKET - exhaust..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiee e,

GASKET - ol filt

eradapter.......oocceiieie e

GASKET -valve COVEr ......oveeeiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee,

WASHER - cylin

NUT - lock, valve cover.......................
$Q

*Use before Engine

Gy

e
\K\Q

@9@ STARTER

Date Code

3012 - all

3014 - all

4016 - 90091100
3016 - 90091100

der head bolt...............

ter Engine Date Code
- 90091000
6 - 90091000

START @) LY7o | TR 1
CAP MIBLY - commutator €nd ...........eeeeiiiiiiie e 1
SASSEMBLY oo 4

(C IR = 1= SRR 1

F N S LR = =5 (=Y (R 1

LT = U e 2
SPRING = BrUSH <., 4
CAP ASSEMBLY - drive end (3012, 3014)......ooviiiiiiee et 1
CAP ASSEMBLY - drive €nd (3016)......c.cuvieiiiiiieiiiiieeeeciieeeesiee e siee e s eeiee e 1
CLUTCH = AV e e 1
U B (=12= 11 1= TR 1
(] = S o [ V7= YT 1
PIN = FOIL e e n e nnnnnen 1
BOLT - starter MOUNTING.........oiiiiiiiiie e eeee e e eeeea e 2
(0@ )4 = S B (=Y o110 = | 1



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX

Y

O@OO\IO?U'IU'I-&-&OONI—‘Q

PART NO.
C10678
C28962
NSS
C28940 *
C44818 *
C37094 *
C44819 *
NSS
C23527
C14690
C32376
C31978

=

* Measure threads on the cap or filler neck on tank for correct part.

INDEX

C33468 *
C37149 * *
C46393 +
C33438 *
C37150 * *
C46394 +
C30073 *
C30074 *
182-559
C35291
C34117
C31977
C27233
113-1
C37200
131-934

QOWOOONOUITRWNNNRREE

=

* Use before PIN:
3012 — 14167800
3014 — 14168800
3016 — 14169500

FUEL SYSTEM (TRACTOR)

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
ELBOW = NOSE 90 ... ittt e et s e e e e s e e e b s e e e s e e esaba e e eeaeeeens 1
RETAINER = fUBI TN vttt ettt e et e et e e et e e e e e e e eaan 1
HOSE - fuel line (1270 mm) (use C28937 cut to length) .........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiies 1
TANK — ful — 1.507 TRIEAAS ... .o eeieeiieee ettt e et e e e e e s e e st e e e e e s eens 1
TANK — fUul = 175" TRIAAS ...ttt e e e s e e e e e e e e aeens 1
CAP - fuel tank — 1.50” TRIEAUS. ....uuue i i ittt e e e e e e e eebaaes 1
CAP - fuel tank — 1.75" TRIEAUS. ......iieeeee et e e e 1
HOSE - fuel line (use C28937 cut to length)............oeeiiiiiiiii s 1
[N T =T | TR 1
(S0 ] o 1@V I (U1 8 =1 | 2
(OF N Y = o 1o YT I I 2 4
FILTER = FUEBL .ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeaaes 1

CHOKE

CONTROL - (- ‘u
CONTR t le

:.s) ottle ..................................................................................... 1
E - throttle

KNOB - control
NUT - No. 10-24 flange lock

CLIP - cable
CLAMP - do
BOLT - 1/4”
SCREW -6

NUT - 1/4”-20

*%

AN@@E CONTROLS

UBIE e 1
=20 X 1/27 (Clip tO fram@) ..ccvvvveeie e e 1
MM (ClIP 10 €NGING) ...cvviiii e 1

Use PIN and after:

3012 - 14167801

3014 - 14168800 to 14190501
3016 — 14169501

3018 - Prior To 14190546
4016 - Prior to 14190534

Use After PIN:

3014 — 14190502
3018 - 14190546
4016 - 14190534



IIIII




INDEX

OCO~NOOUIRAWNRELEFERM

n

PART NO.
C46992 *
C33197 **
C32378
C32379
C32380
C32381
C33507
113-335
192-21
C31614
C31615
C31976
114-203
192-22

MODEL 3012. 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

PTO ELECTRIC CLUTCH

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
CLUTCH = PTO oottt ettt ettt e et e e st e e e st e e e s anbe e e e e sabaeeeesnranaa e 1
CLUTCH = PTO ottt ettt ettt ettt e e st e e e s st e e e s anta e e e s sntaaeessnraeenans 1
ARMATURE = CIUECH ...ttt e e 1
R @ O I vl 11 (o] PSPPI 1
FIELD = CIULCI 1oeiiiiiee ettt e e st e e et e e e snnnee s 1
S I o 141 a7 = T To 18 11 | SRR 1
BRACKET - @Nti-rOtAtION .....c.vveiieiiiiiiee ettt e et e e sttee e e s snbae e e s sntaeeeeanes 1
BOLT = 7/168" — LA X BIA7 oottt ettt ettt st st e e nne 1
LOCKWASHER - 3/87 ...ttt ettt e 1
SPACER - CIULCN ...ttt e e s 1
WASHER - ClAMPING ...t 1
L N G 1 G 1 USSR PRR 1
BOLT - 3/8" - 24 x 1-1/2" (use 31 ft. IDS. tOrQUE)....cccoiurrireiiiiiie et 1
LOCKWASHER - 7/16" .....iieee ettt ettt ettt e e sntae e e nntae e e e 1

Use Serial Number 17192163 and After
Use before Serial Number 17192163






INDEX FRAME, FOOTPADS AND BELLY PAN
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D

1 C37127 FRAME = MaiN (A016) ...eeeieiiiiieeeciieee ettt e ettt e e e estee e e e st e e e sneeeaeennsaeaesansaeaenns 1

1 C37260 ** FRAME - main (3012, 3014, 3016) ....cccueeeeiiieeeeiieeeeeeiiee e e steee e e staee e ennaeeeesnnneeeeeanes 1

1 C34167 *** FRAME - main (3012,3014,3016) ....ccciciieeeiiiieieeeeieeeeeeieee e s sieee e s steeee e snnneeeesensaeeeeanes 1

1 NSS + FRAME - main (3012, 3014, 3016) (use C34167, C33940, C33945) .........cceeeuve.. 1

2 C31610 SHIELD = il tANK......eiiiiiieiiie ettt e e

3 C24137 SPRING = 1atCh....ceiiiie et et

4 C22023 HINGE - fTamME ...t et e e e e e e

5 131-1318 NUT = 10CK 1727 NLF ettt et e st e e sneeesneeennneens

6 C27508 PIN - @ttaChment .........oeiiiiiii bbb abasaaaaaaannannennannes

7 131-69 NUT = 10CK 5/16” = 18 10CK .....vviieeiiiiiie ettt e e e ebee e e sbae e e

8 195-521 WASHER - 5/16” (over engine foot pad)

9 113-120 BOLT = 5/167 — 18 X 1-3/47 ...ttt e e e sntae e e s ataeeeeanes
10 C37132 ** FOOT REST - L.H. (3012, 3014, 3016) ...ccceiiiieeeeiieeeeciieee et e et e e seree e e s sieee e
10 C37134 ** FOOT REST - R.H. (3012, 3014, 3016)...ccccciiieeiiiieeeeciieee e erteee e ssiee e e snieee e s sieeea e
10 C37136 FOOT REST - L.H. (4016) ....oeeeieeciieeeee e
10 C37138 FOOT REST - R.H. (4016).....cceeiiieiiieeiee e
10 C30458 * FOOT REST - L.H. (3012, 3014, 3016) ...................

10 C30460 * FOOT REST - R.H. (3012, 3014, 3016)...................
11 121-106 BOLT - 5/16” x 1/2” NC. flange lock....................
12 C31368 * CAP - instrument panel............ccccceeeenneees
12 C37167 ** CAP -instrument panel...........ccccovie
C37166 ** INSERT - Cap....ccccveviiieeieieee e
13 C14730 SPACER - rear, frame.......................
14 192-23 LOCKWASHER - 1/2" ......ccceunee.
15 113-424 BOLT - 1/2” - 13 x 1” transaxle
15 166-86 BOLT - 1/2" - 13 x 1-1/4" 12
16 138-2073 PIN - roll 3/16” x 1-1/4”........
17 C16373 PIN-latch.................. &l
18 C31597 SCREW -1/4" -2 y
18 C33576 SCREW - 1/4” X 5/ 8MNBIACK ... oottt
20 C33548
21 C33576
22 C33550
22 C33549
23 C31369
24 C31603
25 C33472
26 C30274 *
27 C37140 **
27 C37141 **
+ Use before PIN: * Use before PIN: ***  Use PIN to PIN:
3012 - 14145818 ** Use PIN and after: 3012 -14145818 to 14167800
3014 - 14146794 3012 -14167800 3014 - 14146794 to 14168800
3016 - 14147979 3014 - 14168800 3016 -14147979 to 14169500

3016 — 14169500
4016 - all after



INDEX




INDEX

REF.

O©CoO~NOOODWN

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
17

PART NO.
C33547
C31357
C16362
132-334
C29314
C30126
C30004
C33467
C31611
121-106
C31365
131-934
C31597
187-1328
C31366
C33567
C33568
C33569
C33570

MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016, COMPACT TRACTORS

HOOD AND GRILL

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
[ (O 10 ] USSP 1
HINGE - hood (not shown) is welded to hood ............occoiiiiiiiiiii e, |
ROD - hoOd NINGE ..ot e e 1
PIN = COEI 1/87 X B4 ...ttt e e e e et e e e e 1
BUTTON - push, hood rel@ase .............uuuuuuuuuiuiiiii s 1
ROD - push, hood relEaSE .........c..coiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
SPRING = TEIEASE ....eeiieiiiiiie ettt et e e st e e st ee e e s nee e e e snsaeeesannaeee s 1
7 @ I o oo Yo [ USRS 1
BRACKET - D000 StOP ...ttt e e e ae e e e e e e e e aaans 2
BOLT -5/16" - 18 X 1/2” flang@ I0CK .......eevviiii i 4
GRILLE . ...t e e e e st e e e e b b e e e e e eab e e e e saabeeeeeantaeeeesseaeen 1
NUT - 1/4” - 20 flange 10CK ......coiiiiiiieeee e 9
SCREW - 1/4” = 20 X 1/2” BlaCK......ceeiiieiieeee et 7
SCREW =#8 = 18 X 3/87 ...eeei ettt e et e e naae e e snrae e e snnnaeee s 1
SHROUD - headlight...........coociiiiiiiiie e N T 1
SHIELD - heat......ccccvvieeiiiie et O N 1
BRACKET - heat Shi€ld...........cooiiiiiiiiiciie e NN e e e e smrreeeesnnreeeesnneeeaeanes 1
EXTENDER - hood L.H...oooiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 200 N Joh e e emreee e e smieee e e sneeeeesneeeeeenes 1
EXTENDER - hood R.H. (shown) ............... @ ............................................. 1



INDEX SEAT, FENDER AND TOOL TRAY

Use Before PIN:
3012 - 14167800
3014 - 14168800
3016 - 14169500

AFTER THESE PIN’'S




INDEX SEAT, FENDER AND TOOL TRAY

Use Before PIN:
3012 - 14167800

3014 - 14168800
3016 - 14169500 AFTER THESE PIN’S

EF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 C31020 SUPPORT = S€at, frONt....... e e e e eeeeeaaaas
2 C26827 SUPPORT = SEAL, FEAI ....veeeiieeeieeee et e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaaes
3 113-427 BOLT = /27 X B1/47 ettt ssasesssssssssssssnsssnnnsnnsnsnnnns
4 113-424 BOLT = 1727 X 17 N C. DX e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeaaaaan
4 113-118 BT = 57187 X 58 e e aann
5 192-20 LOCKWASHER = 57187 ..o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anaaaaan
5 192-23 LOCKWASHER = 1727 e ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nenenans
6 C31004 TRAY =100
7 C16429 PIN - SEAt NINGE .. ..eiiiiiie e
8 C30067 SEAT = SNOWN e
9 C29812 WASHER. ...
10 195-2175 WASHER - 5/16" x 1 -1/4” OD, ZiNC..........ccoeovveeee.
11 113-122 BOLT = 5/16”" X 1 =1/27 oo {
12 C31006 SPRING - S€at SWItCh .....vveveeeeee e, @
13 121-106 BOLT - 5/16” x 112" flange lock ................ N
14 C33474 HINGE ASSEMBLY -seat ...........cceeuveneee. X e 1
15 C26526 CAP = SPriNG...coeveeeieeeeieeeeeeeee e . ......................................................
16 C14728 GRIP - shiftlever......ccccoueeeeeeeeeeeeeen, N TR
17 C27594 LEVER = SRt ) ettt 1
18 195-525 WASHER - 7/16" x 1-1/4” 0.0.... N
19 C17216 SPRING - shift lever..............4 . .......................................................................
20 C30489 WASHER.......cooiiiiiereinn. Q ............................................................................
21 131-1216 NUT - 1ock 3/8” N.C. REXINNSTA) ) woererereiisisisisisisi i
22 C29305 CAP - spring........... x ......................................................................................
23 C29306 SPRING - seat .......................................................................................
24 113-102 2O I Y [ s Y TR
25 131-911 NUT - 5/16” - LOCK e
26 C30942 REFLECTO Y=g =T a Lo [
27 C32386 L N[ < et
27 C32385 FENDEBR AR, SNOWN ..o meeemnmnmnnnn
28 182-547 SCREWV AAA” = 20 X 1/ 2 e
29 1312034 T U e




INDEX MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

SEAT, FENDER AND TOOL TRAY
Use PIN and AFTER:
3012 - 14167800
3014 - 14168800
3016 - 14169500
4016 - ALL

BEFORE THESE PIN'S




INDEX

O~NO OO AR WWNNREELM

11
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
26
27
27
27
27
28
29
30
31

n

PART NO.

C37261
C37262
C37266
C37265
113-427
113-441
113-424
113-118
192-20
192-23
C37017
C16429
C44982
C37848
C37060
113-2
C37409
C37411
C37462
121-106
C37152
C26526
C10487
C37244
C37247
195-525
C10482
132-310
C37460
C29305
C29306
113-102
131-911
C37428
C37430
C37154
C37153
C37156
C37155
C31597
131-934
C37850
C42056

MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

SEAT, FENDER AND TOOL TRAY
Use PIN and AFTER:
3012 - 14167800
3014 - 14168800

3016 - 14169500 | BEFORE THESE PIN'S

4016 - ALL
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
SUPPORT - seat, front (3012, 3014, 3016)........ccccurriiiieeeeeieeiiieeee e e e e e seiinneeeee e e 1
SUPPORT - seat, front (4016) .....ccceeeiiiiiiiiiiieee et e e e e e s sreee e e e e e e snrnaeeaeaee e 1
SUPPORT - s€at, rear (4016) ......ccueeeeiiiiiiiiiieeee e e s e seiieieer e e e s e s snieaeeee e e e s e ssnnnnnneeeeeeees 1
SUPPORT - seat, rear (3012, 3014, 3016).....ccccccecuurmeerieeeeeiicieineneeeeeesessninnneeeeeee e 2
BOLT - 1/2" x 3-1/4" (3012, 3014, 3016)...cccueeeiireiieeeiiieesieeentieesieeesneeeseeeesneeeenneens 2
BOLT - 1/27 X 2-1/47 (A0L6) ...eeeeieeeeeiiieiieeee e e e ettt e e e st ee e e e e e s snsnnraeeeeaeessnnnnnes 2
(51O ]I I Y R I G o T= G 1
BOLT = 5/168" X B/8 ...eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiit ittt ar e b e b ab s bab e babasasasaaaannnnnnnannnnnnnnns 1
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" ....coiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee ettt ettt ee e e e aeaeaeeeseeaanaaeaes 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/2" ...coooiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveveveveveaeveaneed N PPN 4
TRAY = 100]...ceiiiiiiiiiiii e O\ P 1
PIN - SEAL NINGE ..vvviieiieic e N e e e e s et e e e e e e e s e ennnneees 1
SEAT - OPEIratOrS...coiiiiieeiiiiie et 2 N 03 b oo e et eerbann e s e e e e eeaeban s e e e eeeeanes 1
KIT - Rail Set.....ccccovveveeeeiiieeeee e, @ ............................................. 1
BRACKET - switch mounting ...................$ N 1
BOLT - 1/4” - 20 X 5/8" cevvvvoreorrrsrreeen X A 2
COVER - shift lever (3012, 3014, 3016 . ......................................................... 1
COVER - shift lever (4016) ............. é ............................................................... 1
SPRING - seat switch ................. & ............................................................... 1
BOLT - 5/16" X 1/2” flang@ [0CK {220 oo ettt 10

HINGE ASSEMBLY - seat. ........................................................................ 1
CAP - spring........ccccuvveee.
KNOB - shift lever . , .8,

LEVER - shift (30
LEVER - shift (40

SPRING - sh
PIN - cott
COVER
(O g <1< 2T o PR
SPRIMIGEETBEAL ...eeciviiiiecctiee ettt e e e e e e e e e s e e e e araa e e e anrraean
J16” = L8 X BIA7 ettt 3
5/16” - 18 flange 10CK ......cooiieeeeee e 11
PLATE - shift pattern (3012, 3014, 3016) (ShOWN) ......cvvviiiiiiiieiiiiee e 1
PLATE - Shift pattern (4016) ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e s s e e e e e s e sanrrer e e e e e e e e e nanes 1
FENDER - R.H. (3012, 3014, 3016) ....cutteiiiiiieiiiiiieeiiiieeesnitieeesssteeessnnreeessnnnneessnnens 1
FENDER - L.H. shown (3012, 3014, 3016).......cccutteiiuiireiiiiiieeaiiieeessiieeessnneeeesennene 1
FENDER - RH. (A0L16)....ccciittiiieiiiieee ettt ettt sttt et e e s sbae e e s snnae e e s 1
FENDER - L.H. (A0L16) ..cooiiiiiieeiiiiee ettt sttt 1
SCREW - 1/4" = 20 X L/27 oottt ettt ettt e e s sbee e e ane 6
N L SRR 6
CUSHION — Seat Rail to Seat .......cccooeiiiiiiiiii 4

SCREW — Seat Rail MOUNTING ....ceiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt a e 4



INDEX




INDEX
REF. PART NO.
1 113- 206
2 C26325 +
2 C37131 ++
C42894
C42591
3 C29044
4 C26326 *
4 C33940 **
5 C29812
6 113-241
7 C14201
8 131-1352
9 C27501
10 138-143
11 195 541
11 195-2206
12 C33309
13 C33308
14 192-21
15 195-2069
16 C15096
17 C30019
18 C30127 *
18 C37479 ++
18 C33945 ***
19 C37197 ++
20 C39504 +
21 C39507 +

STEERING GEAR

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
BOLT - 3/8" X 3/4" N.C. NEX .tvtiiiiiiiie ettt e e stae e srtae e e staee e anes 4
WHEEL - SEEEING .. eeetieeeeee ettt ettt et e e ettt e e e e e e s e st bt e e e e e e e e e e annbbeneeeanas 1
WHEEL - Steering (SHOWN)....c.coi ittt a e 1
INSERT - Steering wheel, (snaps in with two retainer tabs)...........cccccceeveeeeeviinnnee, 1
INSERT - Steering wheel, (also order a C42592 screw t0 SECUIe)...........cceeveunrnnnee. 1
L AN 1Y | P EEP 1
] VN ol IS (Y= ] o o R PERR 1
S VNl IS (Y= T ] o o S RPES 1
WASHER = 3/8” X L4 ..ottt ae e e e tae e e e atae e e e enees 2
BOLT = 3/87 = 168 X 37 o teie e ettt e ettt e ettt e ettt e e e ettt e e e et e e e e et e e e e st e e e e atbe e e e nate e e e enes 1
WASHER = ShiM...eiiiiicc et eneas 4
NUT - 3/8” - 16 hex lock (torque 40-45 ft. IDS.) ...eeeiiiiiiiiii e 1

BUSHING ... e e

PIN - roll 1/4" x 2-1/4"
WASHER - 5/8”
WASHER - 5/8”" x 1-1/4" x .06” thick
GEAR - StEEINNG ...ttt

BUSHING - sleeve

BUSHING - flanged nylon
SUPPORT - steering gear (includes ite
TUBE - steering
TUBE - steering

INSERT - steering wheel.....
BOOT - steering column
INSERT - boot.........

*** Use PIN to PIN

3012 - 14145818 to 14167800
3014 - 14146794 to 14168800
3016 - 14147979 to 14169500

¢
@’

.Q..

before PIN:

e PIn and After:

@3012 - 14145818

3014 - 14146794
3016 - 14146794
4016 - all after

+ Use before PIN:
++ Use PIN and after:
3012 - 14167800
3014 - 14168800
3016 - 14169500
4016 - all after



INDEX




INDEX

m

OCo~NOOOPhWWN-—-MmM

INDEX

@G)\lCD(.ﬂ-bwwl\)—\q]I

N2
QOWoOoO~NOOOPAWN-~O

PART NO.
C18812
C27597
C31338
C31337
C28232
C22278
C11906
219-404
C13106
132-311
C25856
C28226
187-1910
C25857
192-23
129-165
129-365
C13605
C12102
C22568
219-17

PART NO.
C18813
C27597
C31341
C31340
C27902
C22278
C13716
219-404
C13106
132-311
C25855
C28226
187-1910
C25857
192-23
129-165
129-365
C13605
C12102
C22568
219-17

MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

FRONT AXLE
(3012, 3014, 3016)

DESCRIPTION
F e o] o | TSRS
WASHER = SPACET ......uutiiieiie ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e aarnaeeas
SPINDLE - RH oot st e e et e e e sbaeee e
SPINDLE = LiH ettt e e e st e e e s bt e e e e nneeee e
RING - retaining, SPINAIE........cooooiiiiiie e
PIN - retaining, axle PivOt ...
WASHER = thrUSt ...t e e
L I L\ T 0] o = o T o R
COVER - lubrication fitling .........ccooiuiiiiii e
PIN = COtEI 5/327 X 1-T/47 ..ottt et e e
LI 1= 5 T RSO SS
WASHER - WhEEI SPACET ...t
BOLT - 3/8" - 16 X 3/4” N.C. heX h€ad ........cccueiviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
LINK = drag.....cceeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee s

LOCK WASHER - 1/2” ZINC....vveeeeiiieeciee e

NUT - 1/2” N.F. R.H. thread, lock...........c..cccoevrrnens ‘
NUT - 1/2” N.F. L.H. thread, lock
BALL JOINT - 1/2” L.H. thread....................

=R - lubrication fitting

S e T 1
TIE ROD ... et
WASHER - Whe€l SPACET ......ciiiieee e e
BOLT -3/8"-16 X 3/4” N.C. heX head .............uuvuuueeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieriieie e 1
I 1N G | = o PRSP 1
LOCKWASHER = 1727 ZINC.eeeeeeeeeeeee et e e 4
NUT - 1/2” N.F. R.H. thread, [0CK..........eeiieeee e 6
NUT - 1/2" N.F. L.H. thread, l0CK ........coooviiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
BALL JOINT = 1/27 L.H. thread.......cooeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
BALL JOINT = 1/2” R\ H. thread .........cuuvuiiiiiiiiiiiiie s 2
PIN = @XIE PIVOL ... e 1
[ I (I (0] o] 7= 11 T0] o F PP 2



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

BRAKE ASSEMBLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 C33942 PEDAL - brake actuating..........c.cooueiiiiiiiiii e
2 C26381 ARM - brake pedal ........ ..o
3 138-2073 PIN = FOI BAB” X AT/ oottt evababebereseresesesnnenennees
4 C31660 ] d S NN [T = (U o
5 C31662 GUIDE - neutral retUrN ......coooeieeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeee
6 C31604 ACCUATOR - parking BraKe .........ccoeiiiiiieiiiiie et
7 C31661 LEVER - Drake I0CK........uuveieiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiiiiiit b nnen
8 C21942 SPRING - brake l0CK......ccoeeeieieeee e
9 C31605 (07N = Tox (V=) (o] S

10 C33427 BAND = BFaKE ... .o e et e e e

11 C23910 PIN = CIEVIS ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaaeees

12 113-2262 BOLT =3/8" = 16 X 1-1/2" NEX v.vuveveriieieieiieerieeitieieeveseeeseeesessssssassesassssssssssnnnnsnsnsnnnnnnnnes

13 129-143 L 7y [ TR

14 C23899 F e Y B o =1 (=X OO

15 C24761 ARM - brake (includes adjustment nut)...........c..ccccceveeneen.

16 C40646 GUIDE - brake actuator..........cccccoeeeeeeieiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens

17 195-533 WASHER - 5317 .D. v, )

18 132-310 PIN = COtter 18" X 17 oo

19 C28978 CLEVIS et @

20 141-4 PIN - CIEVIS ...ovvviiriiiiiviiiiiiirviiiievvveveaans AN

21 132-321 PIN - COtter....uvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiieeveeveeveeenes \ e 1

22 C31992 ROD - brake (3012, 3014, 3016) ........... . ...................................................... 1

22 C31993 ROD - brake (4016)........cc.ccccvveeeennnee. . ............................................................... 1

23 C31975 PAD - brake pedal..........co.uumeeeeee e ) e 1
INDEX FRQ REAR WHEELS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C30913 WHEEL - rear, 5 3 x8.50 - 12 tire (30112, 3014, 3016) ......c.eeeeeeereeeeenee. 2
1 C30922 WHEEL - rea @or 23x10.50-12 t|re (3012, 3014, 3016) ....veveeecrieeeecrreeen, 2
1 C30917 WHEEL - rea (AOTB)..eeeeeee et 2
2 C10314 (3012, 3014, B016) ..evveeeeeieiee et 10
2 C27763 EEI (A0T1B) ..eeeieieieie ettt 12
3 C30912 i Sl ONt (INCIUAES DEAMNGS) ....eveeieiiiie e 2
4 219-403 PITING> 1] o] g To7= (o] o 1R 2
5 C12110 -\) LT o 1= 2
6 C28965 AP - hub, front wheel (0ptional).........cuiiiiiiiiii e 2
7 C26021 CAP - PlaStiC, frONT ....oeeeiiii e 2
8 C28236 STEM = VAIVE.......eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e aaeneeeeeeeaes 4

C13106 COVER - lubrication fitting .........veiiiiieii e 2



INDEX




INDEX 3000 and 4000 Series With Vanguard Engines
TRANSMISSION AND FINAL DRIVE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C47668 + CASE ASSEMBLY - transmission, ribs are notched for frame...........cccccccceii. 1
C47666 + + CASE ASSEMBLY — transmission, NMBDEd..........cooouuiiii e 1
1 NSS CASE - transSmiSSioN (SEE @DOVE).....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
2 C12713 BEARING - flanQe......uiiiiiiiii ittt e e e e e et e e e e e e nar e e e e e e nnnes 2
3 C24804 BEARING - flanNQe. ... ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e e nneee 2
4 C24803 SEAL - ShAft ..o e e e 3
5 C13241 BEARING = SIBEVE .....ccoeieieeeeeeeeeee e 1
6 C13385 BEARING = SIBEVE ...t et et ettt e e e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e eeraaaas 1
7 C13266 SEAL - Shift FOO...uuuiiiiiiieeic et e e e e et e e e e e e aeee s e e aeaaes 1
8 C28281 BEARING = TOIBE coeieeieeieieeeeeeeeeeeee ettt a e e 1
9 C30029 * DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY, 20° PA gears (assemblies include items 25, 34, & 26).......... 1
9 C36902 * * DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY, 20° PA JBAIS  iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiettteeee ettt ettt e e e e e e s as s e s ae b e nan e
9 C46929 * * * DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY, 25° PA JEAIS ettt ettt ettt e e e et e e e e
10 221-3 PLUG - filler and drain 3/8” (Square head).............ceiiiaiiiiiiiiie e
10 221-1842 PLUG - PIPE 3/87 SOCKET ...ttt ettt e et e e e e e eane e e e e e e e
12 C22638 SHAFT - axle, short R.H. (4000 SEIES).....uuuiiieiiiiiiiiiiiie e e eeiiieet e e e e e e e e s e e e e e s enanee s
12 C16699 SHAFT - axle, short R.H. (3000 SEIES).....uuetiiaiiiiiiiieieiae ettt e et a e e e e e eeeeee s
13 126-128 KEY - woodruff, brake idler #18, 1/4” X 1-1/8".........cccooevvvvvvvvvnnen (i
14 C22637 SHAFT - axle, long L.H. (4000 Series) .....cccccccveeeiiicvreeeneennnn.
14 C16700 SHAFT - axle, long L.H. (3000 Series) ......ccccccveeeeeinnnne
15 C26342 RING - retainer, axle..........oevvviviiiiiiiieiiee e
16 C13196 GASKET - tranSmMiSSIiON COVET ........cvvvvvvverererereeeeereneennd
17 C36935 COVER - transmission
18 C28241 BREATHER - transmission
19 192-23 LOCKWASHER - 1/2" ...y N
20 121-21 BOLT - 1/4” x 1/2" N.C. hex lock .
21 C12725 FORK - shift....ccoooeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiieieeeeeee 0
22 C32486 * ROD - gear shift......cccccceevveviieneeeen G %
22 C37222 * * ROD - gear shift........ccccceeiiiiinnens, N 1
23 C14168 RING - retaining..........ccccceeeeenees @
24 C14644 * GEAR - cluster input, 20° PA géarsy
24 C36901 * * GEAR - cluster input, 20° P ";-;
24 C46928 * * * GEAR - cluster input, FA
25 C30030 * GEAR - high 41 tootR,.
25 C36903 * *
26 C12552 * & * *
27 NSS
28 C33305
29 NSS
30 NSS
31 NSS
32 NSS
33 NSS
34 C30031
36 C12718
37 C14223 WASHER = SP@CET ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e a e e e e e
38 C33417 GEAR - brake idler, 20° PA QEAT .........cvoueiveeeeeeeeeeeete ettt eteeteee e etee et eteseese e saeseetesreseaae e 1
38 C46927 * * * GEAR - Drake idIer, 25° PA QAT ....c.oveueiveieeeeiee et ete sttt e st saere e saese e saeseare e 1
39 C14222 RING - retainer, Drake IAIET.........iieeeeeeeee et e e e e e e et e e s st e e e eaaas 1
40 113-424 BOLT = 1/27 = 13 X 17 NBX . eieieiiiei ettt ettt e e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eaeesaaaaanns UAR
40 166-85 BOLT 1/2" - 13 X 1" 12 PL. flANQE coeeeee ittt e UAR
41 132-310 [l LI oo 1 (=Y 1 G SRR 1
42 195-541 WASHER - .656” ID X 1.312 OD ...ttt e e e e et e e e e e aaaaas 1
43 138-2073 e NN IS o= U T I TG R PSPPI 1
* Use before PIN: ** Use PIN: *** Use PIN and After: + Use Before PIN: .
3012 - All 3014 — 14168800 to 17192470 3014 — 17192471 t Uﬁe PIN and After:
3014 - 14168800 3016 — 14169500 to 17192390 3016 — 17192391 All units -17193395
3016 - 14169500 3018 — Prior to 17192389 3018 — 17192390
4016 — Prior to 17192386 4016 — 17192387
4018 — Prior to 17192405 4018 — 17192406
These are 20° Pressure Angle These are 25° Pressure
gears and must not be used with Angle gears and must not

25° PA gears be used with 20° PA gears






INDEX

LOOO\IO?U'I#OOI\)H%

WWWWWNNNNNNNNNNRRRRRRERRRRPERRRPRRRRRER
ARONRPOOONOURWNROOONDODUBRDMWNNNNRRLRLRELRO

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
43
44
44
45

PART NO.
C33473
218-5065
218-5007
218-5107
218-5007
218-5062
218-5007
218-5232
C27764
131-351
C37220 **
C37309 **
C29655 *
C29657 *
C29656 *
C29658 *
C37310 **
C37221 **
C31435
C30939
C33234
C28949
166-86
C31958
C33423
C33180
C37093
C31295
C33555
214-254
214-14
C31966
218-5117
C31973
C31974
C37425
218-754
C33577
C33446
121-21
217-333
C44911
C33445
C33544
C33556
C14619
192-23
218-5107
218-5137
C44924
C44918
C44919
C44922
C44923
C44908

MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION
VALVE cONtrol (FEPAirs PAGE 4L) ...uuuieieeeiieiiiiieie e e s eeeititiee e e e e e s sibaee e e e e e s ssabaaeaaaeeessssasaeeaeeesannes
FITTING - 3/4” x 7/8” "O” ring
“O"RING ...oooevvieiiciiecee
FITTING - 90° elbow..................
“0"RING .....ooviiiiieeiiceieee
FITTING - 5/8” x 7/8” “0” ring
0" RING ...ttt ettt ettt e bttt b ek e e bbbt e e bb e nrreenrne s
FITTING - 90° €lbOW ..o,
SCREW - 5/16” - 18 x 1-1/4” round head
NUT = HOCK B/1B7 ...ttt ettt
TUBE - valve to upper motor port (3012, 3014, 3016)
TUBE - valve to upper motor port (4016) shown ...................
TUBE - valve to upper motor port (3012, 3014, 3016)
TUBE - valve to upper motor port (4016).........cccceeeeviiveveeennn.
TUBE - valve to lower motor port (3012, 3014, 3016)
TUBE - valve to lower motor port (4016) .........cccccocvveeiineeenn.
TUBE - valve to lower motor port (4016) SNOWN ........c.ccoveiniiiiiiiiieeiiiieeee
TUBE - valve to lower motor port (3012, 3014, 3016)
TUBE - valve “out” to heat exchanger...........cccccccoevviiiiieeeeenn,

CLAMP - hose 1-3/8" ...............
HOSE - pump to valve
FITTING - 90° elbow..
“J" NUT - 1/4” -20...5
“U” Clip - retainer.
FITTING - 90° 3/8/( fube
CAP - 3/8" tUBE TN e,
BRACKET

HOSE - 347 X A oo ———
LOCKWASHER - 1/2"................

FITTING - 90° male 7/8" - 14
FITTING - 45° male 7/8” - 14 x 5/8" tube
HOSE — Pump to PTO Ready Tube ................
TUBE — Hose to PTO Valve 3000 Series
TUBE — Hose to PTO Valve 4000 Series
TUBE — PTO Valve to Travel Valve, 3000 Series
TUBE — PTO Valve to Travel Valve, 4000 Series
BRACKET — stand, tUDe SUPPOIT ...ttt e e e e eaeaee e

* Use before PIN:
** Use PIN and After:
3012 - 14167922 3016 - 14169637
3014 — 14168927 4016 - 14170969




INDEX

LIFT SECTION DETENT GROUP

Q

@

@

ey
IR

LIFT SECTION RELIEF GROUP

HOLDING SECTION GROUP



INDEX

GOO\ICDO'I#OOI\)—\m

WWNDNDNDNNNNNNN_22 A aaaaa
2, O OWONOAPRWN_LOOONOOODDWN-O0O

PART NO.

C33473
C29956
C28217
C28856
C29951
211-208
C21507
C17433
C17435
129-531
C26668
C28707
C28706
C28705
NSS
211-5
C17438
C28708
C17444
169-114
221-841
C21506
C26665
C26664
C26666
C26663
129-166
C29950
C29958
211-7
C17443
C30002

MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
VALVE - cONtrol, tWO SPOOI ........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1
(O =Y oo SRS 2
RO I |\ [T o To [ o= o SRS 1
SEAL = SPOOL ...ttt a e e e e aaaaeaaan 4
SPRING - CENEIING ..ot 2
BALL - steel 5/16” (7.94MIM) ......viiiiiiiiiee e 1
SPRING = FEIET ...t e et e e e s 2
SCREW - relief @djust ... 1
GASKET - relief adjust Cap........oooiieiiiii e 1
(07 - Vo |10 1Sy =T PSS 2
] = N I o To Yo | PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPR 1
SPACER = dBIENT....eiiiiiieie e 1
SPRING - detent refurn ... e 1
WASHER - FeIUM .. 2
SPRING - relief (order C21511 relief kit, use spring onfh.....ccoooevvviiiiiieeieeennnns 1
BALL - steel 3/16” (4.76 MM) .....c.ooeeveiveeeeeieeee N N 2
COVER - detent........ccoovoiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e o N 1
SCREW - detent ......ooovvviiiiiiiieee e e A0 e 1 e e e e e e 4
SPRING - detent.........coooeeeeviiieeieeeeee e e, 4

SCREW = COVEN ... NN T TR 4
PLUG = DIDE 1rrrroooeooooooooeooooeoeoooeoeooeeoo \ RS 1
RETAINER - ball seat................... . ....................................................... 1
SCREW - adjust, relief................. % ........................................................... 1

WASHER - springreteintag—
DE T ENT - S PO Y N 7+ veesmreeesueeeaneeeaaneeaaaseeesnseeaseeesnseeesnseesseeeanseesaseeesnseeans 1
BALL - steel N 10 T PRSPPI 2
SCREW - de D £ £ x££ £ et e et nEe e eneeeeaEeeeEeeeeneeeaaeeeeaseeeaaeeeeaneeeeseeearneeaareeeaneaaas 2
KIT - seal ................................................................................................ 1



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC DRIVE MOTOR

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C30939 MOTOR = RYAFAUIIC ...ttt e e e e e e eneeas 1
1 28-668 BOLT - 3/87 = 24 X A-1/4" ..ottt 7
2 C31309 COVER - €Nttt ettt et et e e eate e e teeenaeeeeneeeenneeans 1
3 C31310 COMMUTATOR AND RING SET ...ttt 1
4 C31311 Y N | RS S 1
5 C31312 ROTOR ASSEMBLY ...ttt snee e 1
6 C31314 PLATE = WA ...ttt ettt 1
7 C31315 LINK = AFVE .ttt ettt e 1
8 C31317 BEARING - thIUSE ..o 1
9 C31318 SHAFT = COUPIING ...ttt e et e e et e e e e e smeeeesneeens 7
10 C31319 WASHER - thrust ... 2
11 C31320 BEARING -thrust ... 1
12 C31321 HOUSING - drivVe €Nd......oiiiiieiiieie et 1
13 C31322 BEARING - OUET ....ooiiiieiie e N 1
C31323 KIT - S O N N S 1
14 NSS Y=V 2\ RN eo]001 0101 7=1 (o] ol 1 o o[BI == N\ SRR 1

15 NSS SEAL - 1INQG i 2D N et 5

16 NSS SEAL - FiNG coetiiee et e
17 NSS WASHER - backup ..........o.coooeevvverenenne. .
18 NSS SEAL - dirt (not used) ........cccvvveeeennnn.

DRAWBA@» TOW HITCH
1 C13360 DRAWBAR ... /70NN e eeee e ee e 1
2 192-23 LOCKWASHER - 1/2% @ ............................................................................ 2
3 113-424 BOLT - 1/2" x 1" x ..................................................................................... 2






INDEX MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC PUMP (PARKER-HANNIFIN)

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C31958 PUMP - hydraulic 1/2” Shaft .........c.ooiiiiiiee e 1
2 F53109 PIN = OWEL ..ottt e ettt e e s et e e e s e tee e e e sntaeeessnraneeens 2
3 C31987 COVER = TBAI ettt e e et e e e et e e e e nnsaeeeeennes 1
4 C15731 GEAR ASSEMBLY = AlVEN ...coiiiiiiii ettt e e a e e e e 1
5 C15732 “O” RING = COVET ...ttt ettt e ettt e e e ettt e e e e st e e e e ente e e e s snneeaeeanseeaeeansees 2
6 C15733 BODY = PUMD oottt ettt e e e e e e e e e e et ba e e e e e e e eeennareneeaaaens 1
7 C15734 LT O AN o § (o] o | S PSS 1
8 C15735 SEAL = SNaAft....eeiiiiie e 1
9 NSS GEAR ASSEMBLY - drive (1/2” shaft) (use C31 958).......cccccveviieiiiieiiee e 1

10 C15737 PLATE = WA ...ttt ettt ettt e et e e e e e et e e e e et e e e s ensaeeesnnnreeeas

11 C15738 SHIELD = NEAL.......teiie ettt e eabee e e e

12 C15739 GASKET .ottt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e arr e e e anreeeeenns

13 C15740 SE AL ... et a e e e e e et —e e e e an—eeeeaantaeeeaanraeeennes

14 113-111 BOLT i >

15 C31988 KEY - 1/8” square x 3/4” long (1.587 mm x 19.05 B

16 C19115 WASHER ..ot

INDEX

1 C32437

2 131-911

3 83-55

4 C33441

5 C33506

6 113-208

7 131-1352

8 113-103

9 192-20
10 C33505




&)

o 0
L& ®
AR N
& @®N@

O
\ .

N1, 1%,

/ v

s ¢ /o

Ay

h Gy
"
._.,_, o
M NN
. IS
o .,’.r.u« )
A o
“\ o
Nt
Wy o
.../.,(. v
W et
WL et
. ~1.A-v.u
e N

INDEX



INDEX

O~NO U WNRERLEFELM

n

MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

SPEED CONTROL

PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C28237 KNOB - speed cONtrol (PIASHC) .......eeeeiiiiiieiiiiiee ettt 1
C28237 GRIP - speed control (SOft rUDDEr) .......ocviiiiiiii e 1
C29636 BUSHING = IV ...ttt ettt ettt e st sebe e nbneenane e 1
C37250 LEVER - SPEEA CONIOL.......uieiiiiiiieie ittt e e e e e e e nnes 1
C10482 SPRING - COMPIESSION.....iiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e et e e e e e e s s aasbee e e e e e e e s e e anbbeaeeaaaaaaeas 1
C21518 WASHER = NYION. ..ttt sb et ssre e saneenas 1
C31670 ROD = CONEIOL ...ttt bbbt b e e be e s e e nnn e snn e e 1
129-122 NUT - 5/16" N.F. heX ZINC PIAted .......cceveeiiiiiiieiieie e e 1
C19025 JOINT = DAL 1
132-320 PIN - COEI 3/327 X /A7 ...ttt 1
138-2072 PIN - FOI 1787 X 1-3/47 ...ttt ettt sttt e be e e snee e 1
C30827 ST o] N L (o ot (o | ST 2
113-14 BOLT = 1/47 20 X 27 ettt ettt ettt ettt et e e st e et e e st e e sateesnbeeesnbeeenneeesneeans 2
192-19 LOCKWASHER = /4" ...ttt bttt sane e sne e 2
C37255 ** CARRIER - locator (SNOWN) .........cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e NN e e e e e e e e e e e annrrees 1
C31678 * CARRIER - 10CALOr ... O N R 1
192-20 LOCKWASHER - 5/16" .....ooiiiiiiiieiiieeniiee e rm NN et neeesnneeennneenns 1
C32362 LOCATOR - half .. 25D N kb et e e e nnn e neneens 2
C31674 * ACTUATOR - switch @

C37254 ** SUPPORT - locator (shown) )

C29653 SPACER -tube ......ccovviiiec e,

195-513 WASHER......ooiiiiie )

187-1328 SCREW -#8 - 18 X 3/8” ....ccvvevueene

C37198 ** CAM - SWItCh ...




INDEX




INDEX

Py}

I—‘O(QOO\IG)U‘I&OOI\)I—‘%

B

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
25
26
27
28
29

30

PART NO.
C32259
219-17
C29693
132-310
Cl7734
C17249
C17250
192-20
C33136
C33956
C28237
C46481
C29636
132-320
195-533
C21518
C31681
195-521
C31670
129-122
C19025
113-209
131-938
113-208
C26188
218-1093
218-5056
C31682
C27590
C30054
C13106

MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC LIFT

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
SHAFT ASSEMBLY = lift .ueiiiiiiiiie ettt e e enaaea s 1
FITTING - UBFICALION. ... e e e 1
PIN - cylinder t0 IeVer, ClEVIS. ... 1
[ 1 I oo (=T 7 £ G SRR 5
[ (@157 = (o] oo R PRPTP 1
BRACKET - MOUNLING, TOP .utttiiiiiieeiiiiiiiiit e e e e sesiive e e e e e e s s sitre e e e e e e s s s sannbaeeeeaeeeseennnes 2
BRACKET - mounting, bOttOM .........ccuviiiiiic e e e 2
LOCKWASHER - 5/16” ...ttt ettt e 1
BRACKET - CYINAET ...ttt e e s e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e s ennnnes 1
LEVER = lift CONTIOL. ...t 1
KNOB - control lever (PIASHC)........ueiiiiiiieeiiiiie e 1
GRIP — control lever (SOft rubDEr) ... 1
BUSHING - [t IOVEE ittt e e e e e e e 1
PIN = COEN 3/327 X /A oottt ettt ettt e e st e e e enree e e nnees 1
WASHER - 1/27 ..ot N TSR 1
WASHER - NYION ..o O N T 1
SPRING - CONIOI IEVET......eiiiiiiiiie e DO e e et e e e snssaeaesnnnaeee s 1
WASHER = 5/168” ...coiiiiiiiie i 20D N o et ee e e e ntaeeeennbaeeesennreneeenees 1
ROD - CONIOl ...ceiiiiiiieiiiiee e @

NUT - 5/16" N.F. heX...cocccooviiiiiiiieeee, N

BALL JOINT ....coevriviennns

BOLT - 3/8" - 16 x 1-1/4”
PIN - cylinder base.........
FITTING - hydraulic 45 e
FITTING - valve (include
HOSE - short..........,. Q.

BOLT - 3/8” x 1-1/2” N.c."Hé'{ZZIZIIIIIIZIZIZIZ“ '
NUT - lock 3/8" N.C. h€X...ovvvve......
K

Ibow

N\
CYLINDER - lift ... X ..................................................................................... 1
KIT - seal ..... \‘ ......................................................................................... 1

COVER - Iubric

¢
P



INDEX

TO CARBURETOR
SOLENOID




INDEX

X
m
n

O©CoO~NOOD,WNPE

PART NO.

C33436
C25338
C24460
C34181
C31947
C30260
C31986
C30262
C30263
C31948
C30279
C25486
C31950
C31951
C34291
C33022
C31943
C33088
C31945
C24813
C14537
C33024
C31617
C32178
C43044
C34284
C31937
C31213
C30267
C32407
C42929
C30275
C33197
C34303
C34304
C34289
C34294

MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016

AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
Use before PIN:

3012 - 14167800
3014 - 14168800 ,
3016 - 14169500 =AFTER THESE PIN'S
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
HARNESS = W€ ...eiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt et e e sttt e e e et e e e e et e e e e nnbe e e e e nreas 1
CONNECTOR - seat harness, Male .........cooiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
CONNECTOR - ignition SWItCH .......eviiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
WIRE - TIGNTS .t 1
KIT = fUSE NOIAET .....ceii e e e e e 1
FUSE - 30 8IMP 1ottt ettt ettt et st e e bt e e ssbe e s sbbeesnneeeenas 1
KIT - diode, 6 amp, 15 VOl .....ooii e 1
BULB - indicator light (not included with harness) ..........cccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 3
SOCKET = BUID <.t 3
CONNECTOR - PTO MAIE.......eiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt 3
CONNECTOR - SWILCN ...ecitiieiiee ettt Gt nbn e s e nnneeans 3

CONNECTOR - sensor........
CONNECTOR - 3 terminal...
CONNECTOR - PTO switch,

.................................... T PP
2 terminal ............. . ................................... 1
SPARK PLUG - includes gasket 2

CABLE - battery positive to sol
CABLE - battery negative to gr
CABLE - solenoid to starter.....

CONNECTOR - headlights .....
SOLENOID - start, 12 volt...,

HEADLIGHT - 12 voliy(sg

enoid ....... AN TN 1
ound.........;..x e —— 1

SWITCH - headli N A PPV PP PR 1
STARTER - 12 vol g€ 17 TOF FEPAIIS) .vvveeiiiiiee ittt 1
SWITCH - PTO . ............................................................................................ 1
2 0lt,32 amps, 230 CCA ..., 1

ign)(includes key and hardware) ............occcuveeeeiieiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
........................................................................................................ 2
........................................................................................................... 1

EEF = JOCK e 3

- PTO (se€e page 21 fOr FEPAIIS) ...uueeieeeieiiciiiieeeee e e et e e e e e e 1

[ o] =T o 1T PR 1

IFIER - VOltage, 12 VOIS ... .eeiiiiiieee et 1
ARMATURE - magneto (3012, 3014) ..ccceeiei e ee e ettt e e e e e snnaee e e e e e s snennee s 2
ARMATURE - Magneto (30L16) ......ccooiuiiiaiiiiieeeiiiiee ettt 2



INDEX

TO CARBURETOR
SOLENOID




INDEX

REF.

O©CoOoO~NOOTA,WNPE

NNNNNNNNNRPRPRRERRERRRRR
ONOURWNRPOOWONOUANWNRO

29
30
31
32
33
34
34
35
35
36

PART NO.

C46800
C44935
C25338
C24460
C34181
C31947
C30260
C31986
C30262
C30263
C31948
C30279
C25486
C31950
C31951
C34291
C33022
C31943
C37272
C37270
C24813
C14537
C33024
C31617
C32178
C29322
C34284
C31937
C41010
C30267
C32407
C33756
C30275
C33197
C34303
C34304
C34289
C34294
C33744
C45537
C37165

MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
Use PIN and After:
3012 - 14167800
3014 - 14168800

3016 - 14169500 BEFORE THESE PINS

4016 — All
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
HARNESS — wire, rear (seat, SWItCh, €1C).......ccccvverieiee i 1
HARNESS — WIl€, MAIN .....ovvviiiiiririreiiririreresrsssrsrererrrrrrrere e e e er...r...—.—————————————————. 1
CONNECTOR - seat harness, MalB.......cccocceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeeeie et 1
CONNECTOR - ignition SWItCH.......ccciiiitieiice e 1
F AV S o ) S 1
I U FSY Y0 4 (0] o L= SR 1
FUSE = 30 AIMP ittt e e e e s e e e e 1
KIT - diode, 6 amp, 15 VOl ....ooiieiiiiiiiiiee e 1
BULB - indicator light (not included with harness) ... 3
SOCKET - DUID....vuviviiiiiiiiiiiiiri e N T 3
CONNECTOR - PTO Mal€....uuvuviieiiciieeeeeeeeee e,
CONNECTOR - SWItCh ....vuviiiiiiiccccan
CONNECTOR -S€NS0r.....cccccvvueeeiiiiieeeenineees
CONNECTOR - 3 terminal .......cccccvvvvenpennnnsd
CONNECTOR - PTO switch, 2 termin
SPARK PLUG - includes gasket.............

e
SOLENOID - start, 126l ...........................................................................

SENSOR - voltag \Q,‘(;
Ol 45
O

HEADLIGHT - 12

SWITCH - headl(g N T PRV PU PP 1
STARTER - (’ it(8ee page 17 for repairs)......ccccveveeeeeee e 1
SWITCH /RIS ettt s st e e st e e s sbreea e 1
BATTERYAAZIVOIt ...ttt e et e e e 1
SWITC] grition (includes key and hardware) ...........cooveeeiniiiee e 1
% 8110 0] o PRSPPI 2
@TER ........................................................................................................... 1
CH - INEEE = TOCK ..t a e ee s 2
CLUTCH - PTO (s€€ page 21 fOr FEPAIIS) ....ceeieeeiiiiiiiieeiae et eiieieee e e riieaeeeaa e 1
STATOR = CRAIGING . .eeeiiee i e e e e s st e e e e e e e e senrrraeeeaaeeeeaans 1
RECTIFIER - vVoltage, 12 VOIS ........cuiiiiiiee ettt siraee e e e e e e 1
ARMATURE - magneto (3012, 3014) ...cccoiiiiieeiiiiee et stee et 2
ARMATURE - magneto (3016, 4016) ......ccoevcurrieiiieeeeeiiiiiieee e e e e s s snveneeeeee e s s snnsnneees 2
SWITCH — seat, gray (SNOWN) .....covieeiiiiiiiieee e e e e e e e e ee e e e e 1
SWITCH — seat strip style, inserted into the seat ........ccccccoo e 1
[T o ST - U PSPPSR 2



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX

QOCXJ\IO)U'I-POJI\)—\_I'H

NNDNDNDMNDNDDNMNDNDMNMNDNN,E A A A A A A A A
OCONOOPAPWN_AOCOO~NOOOAPDWN-O

INDEX

)
N = m
m

NOoO o b~ w

PART NO.
129-101
C34290
C37200
C32455
129-27
193-99
192-16
C33696
C33697
192-13
C22947
C34310
121-21
192-19
111-101
131-934
C31619
C31620
C33475
C24069
C32396
C32397
C19521
113-3
129-102
C32407
C23012
129-36
195-518

PART NO.
C29637
187-1328
C32178
NSS
C28932
C14304
C22573
C30942

MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016 COMPACT TRACTORS

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM HARDWARE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
N L USSR 2
SCREW = SEIMS ..ottt ettt e ettt e e sttt e e s nee e e e snbeeeesanneeee s 6
ST 08 3 T 5T o1 o SR 1
L I | OSSPSR 2
N L I O RSSO 4
LOCKWASHER = #10 ..eiiiiiieiiie ettt st snee e nnee e 2
LOCKWASHER - #8 ...ttt ettt rb e s e 2
SCREW - #4 - 40 X 1-1/87 ..ottt 2
NUT = # 4 - 40 ettt e e 2
LOCKWASHER = #4 ...ttt 2
LI =S 1), (o o T PSPPSR UAR
SCREW - rectifier Mounting .........oooueiiiiiii e 2
BOLT - 1/4” - 20 X 1/2” flaNge 10CK .......cuveieiiiiiiee e 1
LOCKWASHER = 1/47 ..ttt et eeeneeeeneeas 2
BOLT - 1/4” - 20 X 5/8” carriage ..........ccooeeeernieeeeiiiieeeenies N 2
NUT - 1/4” - 20 flange .....cceeereeeieeereeeeeeeee e NN D e 2
CAP = PTO SWILCN .. NN e e e e smteeeeesmtseeeesnneeaens 1
NUT - Knurled 1727 = 27 ..o 20D N ) b e ettt e 1
RETAINER -battery ...

COVER -terminal ........ccccocveeviiiinennnn $

NUT - switch 5/8” - 32 .....coooiiiiiiiieee

CAP - NUL...ooi

CLIP - Wire....cooieeeiieeeee e,

BOLT - 1/4” — 20 x 3/4”

NUT -1/4"-20 ...

KEY -ignition .........ccccceeee.

LOCKWASHER..............

NUT-#8-36 .........,. Y

WASHER - 1/4"__©\§<\\:¥..

HE ASSEMBLY AND REAR REFLECTOR

DES REQ'D
RE —head light .....c.eeie 4
N OO, 8 X B 8 e 4
LIGHT ASSEMBLY ...t 2
RECEPTACLE - headlight (order C32178)......ccccccuiieeiiiiiee et seee e 1
BULB - headlight..........coooiiiiie et 1
GASKET - headlight.........cccuiiiiieiie ettt 2
LENS - headlight..........oooiiiiiie et 1
REFLECTOR -red, rear fENAEN ........cuueiiiieeeeeeee et e e e 2



INDEX

INGERSOLL
INGERSOLL

MADE IN USA




INDEX

O©CO~NNNNOOOODOOOOUAAWNRPRPRERPEPM

n

PART NO.
C33429 *
C32002 *
C36918 **
C36919 **
C33588
321-4767
321-1788 *
C33590
C32004 *
C32005 *
C36922 **
C36923 **
C36920 **
C36921 **
C33430 *
C32003 *
C32093 *
321-6659
C30539
C30274 **
C37071
C37072
C34184 **
C37274 **
C37275**
C37197 **
C45425
C45424

MODEL 3012, 3014, 3016 AND 4016, COMPACT TRACTORS

DECALS
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
DECAL - “3012" hood L.H . ...ooiiiiiiiie ettt stae e rre e e 1
DECAL - “3012" hood R.H .....oiiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
DECAL - “3012" hood L.H. (SNOWN) .....cviiiiiiiiiee et 1
DECAL - “3012" hood R.H .....oiiiiiiiiiic ettt staee e ane 1
DECAL - UL QAUGE ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anees 1
DECAL - hydrauliC r&SEIVOIN.........ccoiiiiiieeie et sre e e e e e e e e e s e eanneees 1
DECAL - Shift FANGE e e e e e e e aree s 1
DECAL - Brake ... 1
DECAL - “3016” hood L.H . ...oiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
DECAL - “3016” hood R.H .....ooiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
DECAL - “3016” hood L.H. (SNOWN) ......viiiiiiiiie et 1
DECAL - “3016" hood R.H .....ooiiiiiiiiic ettt et e e 1
DECAL - “3014” hood L.H. (SNOWN) .....uviiiiiiiiie ettt 1
DECAL - “3014" hood R.H .....oiiiiiiiiiie ettt e stae et e e ane 1
DECAL - “3014" hood L.H....ccoooviiiieeeiiiie s N T 1
DECAL - “3014" hood R.H ......ooviiiiiiieiiiieeeciiee e NN e 1

DECAL - seat back “INGErSOIl..........ccouiiiiieie e NN Vr e e e e e e e e snnnrrneeeeeeessannnns 1
DECAL - “CautioNn” ....ccvvveiieeesieeeieeesiieessieeesnee s /22 N kb v eesnsneessseesnsesssssessnsessssnnans 1

DECAL - "4016" hood R.H .............

DECAL:ﬂag ................ ...................................................... !

DECAL - shift range

DECAL - PTO..........

DECAL - steering wheel...... .
DECAL - “3018" hood R.
DECAL - “3018" ho




	MAIN
	ENGINE IDENTIFICATION
	GENERAL INFORMATION
	PAINT
	INDEX
	ENGINE
	FLYWHEEL, CRANKSHAFT, CAMSHAFT AND PISTONS
	OIL DRAIN, OIL FILTER AND FILLER TUBE
	CRANKCASE COVER AND GOVERNOR
	CARBURETOR, MANIFOLD AND FUEL PUMP
	Square Air Filter
	Round Air Filter
	BLOWER HOUSING AND ENGINE AIR GUIDES
	MUFFLER
	GASKET SETS
	STARTER
	FUEL SYSTEM

	TRACTOR SECTION
	BRAKE ASSEMBLY
	CHOKE AND THROTTLE CONTROLS
	DRAWBAR AND TOW HITCH
	DECALS
	ELECTRIC CLUTCH
	ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
	ELECTRICAL SYSTEM HARDWARE
	FRAME, FOOTPADS AND BELLY PAN
	FRONT AXLE
	FRONT AND REAR WHEELS
	HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY AND REAR REFLECTOR
	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
	PAINT
	CONTROL VALVE
	DRIVE MOTOR
	PUMP
	PUMP MOUNTING COMPONENTS

	HYDRAULIC LIFT

	HOOD AND GRILL
	SEAT, FENDER AND TOOL TRAY
	SPEED CONTROL
	STEERING GEAR
	TRANSMISSION




